

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,)	
)	
v.)	<u>From Alamance County</u>
)	
ROBERT BISHOP)	

BRIEF OF THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE

Eugene Volokh*
 Scott & Cyan Banister
 First Amendment Clinic
 UCLA School of Law
 405 Hilgard Ave.
 Los Angeles, CA 90095
 (310) 206-3926
 volokh@law.ucla.edu
Pro hac vice admission pending

C. Scott Meyers
 Ellis & Winters LLP
 300 North Greene Street,
 Suite 800
 Greensboro, NC 27401
 (336) 217-4085
 scott.meyers@elliswinters.com

Counsel for amicus curiae

* Counsel would like to thank Gianfranco De Girolamo, a UCLA School of Law student, for his work on this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Section 14-458.1(a)(1)(d) Is a Content-Based Speech Restriction	6
II. Section 14-458.1(a)(1)(d) Unconstitutionally Bans a Wide Range of Speech.....	10
A. Speech <i>About</i> People Is Generally Constitutionally Protected, Even When Speech <i>To</i> Them May Be Restricted.....	10
B. Section 14-458.1(a)(1)(d) Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad Because It Suppresses a Great Deal of Constitutionally Protected Speech	11
C. Section 14-458.1(a)(1)(d)'s Overbreadth Is Exacerbated by Its Focus on the Speaker's Motivation.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	4
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	5
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2014).....	13
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	11, 12
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	4, 5
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	5
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	6, 12
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	3, 4
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	passim
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	5, 13, 14
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dep’t</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	7
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 774 S.E.2d 337 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015).....	2, 5, 6
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 169 N.C. App. 331, 610 S.E.2d 472 (2005).....	9
<i>Tyll v. Willets</i> , 748 S.E.2d 329 (N.C. Ct. App. 2013).....	9

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)8

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-277.3A9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-458.1(a)(1)(d) passim

Other Sources

Eugene Volokh, *One-to-One Speech vs. One-to-Many Speech, Criminal Harassment Laws, and “Cyberstalking,”* 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 731 (2013)7
